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Census of Corrective and Reformative Institutions, 1951 
This memorandum contains a summary of the results of 

the 1951 Census of Corrective and Reformative Institutions. 
Included in it are movement of population figures for the 
year April 1, 1950 to March 31, 1951, a financial statement 

and certain data related to persons who were inmates of these 
institutions on June 1st, 1951. 

Statistical returns were received from nine reformatories 
and industrial farms for men and four refonnatories for women. 
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Discharges, Releases, and Deaths During the Year 
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iJuting the fiscal year April 1, 1950 to March 31. 1951 
the revenue for the support of the institutions for mai was 
derived chiefly from provincial funds (56.p.c.) and from the 
sale of farm and industrial products (41.3 p .c) . In the case 

of the institutions for women die source of income was from 
provincial funds (31.0 p .c ) , municipalities (1.8 p.c.) sale of 
products (53.4 p.c.> and donations and bequests (4.6 p.c). 

Institutio 

R e v e n u e (April 1, 1950 to March 3 1 , 

ns for 

Maintenance Payments 

Provincial 

$ 

2.863.426 

217.496 

3,080, 922 

Municipal 

$ 

12,288 

12,288 

Other 

$ 

38.713 

38,713 

1951) 

Campaigns 
donations 
bequests 

$ 

32, 598 

32,598 

Sale of 
farm and 

industrial 
products 

2.114.485 

375, 485 

2,489,970 

Other 
revenue* 

$ 

138.294 

25,505 

163,799 

Total 

$ 

5,116,205 

702,085 

5, 818, 290 

• Mainly Interest on Invested funds, perquisite charges to employees, laundry service sales. 

Assets 

Institutions for 

Men 
Women.. 

Total 

Land, buildings 
and equipment 

7,850.703 
965.942 

8, 816, 645 

Inventory and 
supplies 

649.741 

128,012 

777.753 

Investments 

18,331 

18,331 

Accounts & grants 
receivable,pre
paid insurance 

5.081 
19,664 

24,745 

Cash 

4,556 
27.318 

31,874 

Total 
assets 

8,510,081 
1,159.267 

9, 669,348 



CORRECTIVE AND REFORMATIVE INSTITUTIONS 

Enumeration cards viae completed for 2,551 men and 141 
women on June 1, 1951. 

In these institutions for adults 29 p . c of the inmates were 
under 21 years of age at the time of admission and almost 
half between the ages of 21 and 39 years . 

The proportion of s ing le men was 63.6 p.c . and three out 
of four of the men whose residence was known l ived in urban 

centres. More than half of the women (53.2 p.c.) were s ingle 
and the majority (91.0 p . c ) of those whose residence was 
known l ived in urban centres . . 

From 5 to 8 years of elementary s d i o o l education was 
recorded for half of the male and female inmates. Only 4.9 p.c . 
of the men were unemployed at the time of admission. On the 
other hand- 20.6 p.c. of the women were unemployed and 
another 34 p.c. had never worked. 

Age on Admis s ion 

Total Inmates 

Marital Status: 
Single 
Married 
Widowed 
Divorced 
Separated 
Not stated 

Dependents: 
Number without dependents 
Number with dependents 
Not stated 

Residence: 
Rural 
Urban 
Transient 
Not stated 

School Attendance: 
None (Illiterate) 

1 to 4 years 
5 to 8 years 
9 to 12 years 

12 years and more 
Not stated 

Occupations: 
Agriculture 
Clerical 
Commercial 
Construction 
Communication 
Engineering 
Finance 
Fishing, trapping, logging . 
Labourer 
Manufacturing 
Mining 
Professional 
Service, domestic 

personal 
protective 
other 

Transportation 
Housewife 
Student 
Never worked 
Unemployed 
Retired and pensioned 
Not stated 

Total 
In

mates 

2,692 

1,697 
873 

52 
41 

3 
26 

1,724 
628 
340 

358 
1,825 

179 
330 

60 
138 

1,293 
945 
79 

177 

132 
80 

142 
374 

37 
8 
8 

56 
449 
418 

50 
21 

118 
106 
62 
24 

301 
16 
25 
50 

199 
9 
7 

Under 15.-
years 

2,551 

1,622 
817 

49 
37 
3 

23 

1,651 
578 
322 

350 
1,703 

175 
323 

56 
134 

1,221 
890 

77 
173 

132 
78 

138 
374 

36 
8 
8 

56 
449 
415 

50 
21 
96 
98 
62 
23 

301 

23 
2 

170 
9 
2 

141 

75 
56 
3 
4 

73 
50 
18 

8 
122 

4 
7 

15 to 20 
years 

730 

681 
41 

1 

673 
42 
15 

160 
550 

14 
6 

8 
27 

418 
270 

3 
4 

55 
19 
22 

105 
4 
1 

6 
82 

187 
6 
2 
8 

23 
22 

5 
105 

23 

55 

50 

21 to 24 
years 

453 

321 
126 

1 
3 

318 
107 
28 

59 
342 

25 
27 

4 
18 

242 
175 

8 
6 

20 
13 
20 
67 

3 
2 
1 
5 

62 
65 

3 
3 

14 
19 
21 

7 
78 

26 

25 to 34 
years 

571 

271 
274 

7 
13 

1 
5 

279 
235 
57 

65 
378 

45 
S3 

6 
34 

246 
224 

26 
35 

26 
22 
44 
92 
12 
2 
5 

20 
112 
60 
21 
7 

20 
22 
9 
6 

63 

34 

35 to 44 
years 

338 

134 
187 

2 
9 
1 
5 

144 
132 
62 

34 
205 
40 
59 

13 
17 

137 
113 
17 
41 

15 
11 
27 
46 
7 
2 

10 
74 
43 
12 
2 

20 
13 
5 
2 

32 

45 to 54 
years 

291 

126 
141 

11 
11 

1 
1 

155 
52 
84 

22 
158 
31 
SO 
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24 

116 
76 
14 
50 

6 
11 
19 
46 
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1 
2 
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66 
40 

7 
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27 
16 
3 
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12 

10 

55 years 
and over 

157 

80 
46 
27 

1 

Not 
stated. 

11 



CORRECTIVE AND REFORMATIVE INSTITUTIONS 

More than two-thirds of the men (68.1 p.c.) were committed 
for offences against rights and property and more than half 
were guilty of theft, breaking and entering, burglary and 
robbery. Incorrigibility, vagrancy, theft and breaches of the 
Liquor Control Act viae the reasons that half of the women 
were institutionalized. 

Nearly half of the men (48.0 p.c.) were confined for l e s s 
than a year and the other half (51.7 p . c ) for a year to two 
years l e s s a day. More than half of them (51.2 p.c.) had been 
previously committed to a penal institution. The median 
length of s e n t a i c e for the women was between 12 and 18 
months. Of those women whose previous penal record was 
known, 92.4 p.c. had had earlier commitments to a reformatory. 

Term of S e n t e n c e 

Nature of Offence 

Total inmates 

Against public order and peace 
Carrying offensive weapons 
Liquor Control Act. Breach of 
Other :. 

Against administration of law and justice 
Escape from lawful custody 
Breach of recognizance 
Other 

Against religion, morals and public convenience 
Contributing to Juvenile delinquency 
Incorrigibility 
Opium and Narcotic Drug Act, Breach of 
Vagrancy 
Other ;.. 

Against the person and reputation 
Assault 
Carnal knowledge and attempt 
Dangerous and reckless driving 
Manslaughter 
Negligence to provide i 
Rape and attempt 
Wounding with intent 
Other 

Against rights and property 
Breaking, entering and theft 
Breaking, entering with intent and attempt 
False pretense and fraud 
Forgery 
Receiving stolen property 
Robbery and attempt 
Theft 
Theft of automobile ....^ 
Uttering forged document and attempt ...-. 
Other 

Not stated 

Penal Record 

Total Inmates 
First Commitment 
Recidivists: 

Gaol 
Reformatory 
Penitentiary 
Gaol and reformatory 
Gaol and penitentiary 
Reformatory and penitentiary 
Gaol, reformatory and penitentiary 

Not stated '... 

Total 
Inmates 

2,551 

426 
10 

405 
11 

163 
21 

30 
55 
57 

194 
92 
23 
16 
9 

16 
8 

13 
17 

1,737 
420 
121 
124 
35 
74 

122 
453 
319 
38 
31 

2,551 
668 

219 
475 

15 
428 

15 
41 

114 

576 

141 

20 

19 

141 
6 

2 
110 

1 
8 

10 

Under 
3 months 

352 

285 
1 

281 
3 

12 

1.. 

332 
12 

8 
9 

17 

3 

303 

3 and 
under 

6 months 

357 

102 
2 

98 
2 

161 
20 

4 
20 

1 
5 
1 

88 
19 

2 
1 

337 
74 

24 
47 

3 
56 

1 
9 

143 

' 1 

6 and 
under 

12 months 

314 

21 
4 

13 
4 

392 
67 
32 
34 

9 
28 
16 

147 
J 39 

13 
7 

514 
153 

44 
93 

2 
98 

3 
9 

25 

76 

22 

12 

22 

12 and 
under 

18 months 

662 

12 
1 

10 
4 

3 
1 
1 

28 
3 

8 
9 
8 

42 
21 

2 
7 
2 
2 
1 
2 
5 

574 
137 
39 
30 
12 
20 
23 

H I 
183 

10 
9 

662 
253 

68 
139 

. 5 
123 

5 
11 
26 

32 

17 

23 

18 months 
and under 

2 years 

M 

659 

7 
2 
3 

365 
189 
45 
37 
13 
20 
81 

:8i 
73 
12 
14 

659 
174 

62 
185 

5 
134 

7 
19 
51 

22 

27 

34 

Indetermi
nate 

10 

Not 
stated 

11 

11 

10 

1 

II 
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Canada was the country of tdrth of 88.7 p.c . of the male 
Inmates and of all but 13 of the women. In all. 272 men were 
bom outside Canada and the majority of them (76.8 p.c.) had 
l ived in this country for 15 years or more. The birthplace of 

the inmates' parents was not determined in all c a s e s but of 
those whose country of birth was stated bothparents of 65.4 p .c . of 
the mai and 90.8 p.c . of the women were bom in tills country. 



STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 
BlBLIOTHlQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA 

CORRECTIVE AND REFORMATIVE INSTITUTIONS 1010483130 

Of those cases in which citizenship was known all but 
40 of the men and all the women were recorded as Canadian 
citizens. 

The men came from every province except Newfoundland 
while the women with the exception of one resided inthe Marl-
times and Ontario, the provinces in which the institutions 
were located. 

Origin, Birthplace, Citizenship and Residence by Sex 

Total Inmates 

Origin: 

British 

European 

Asiatic 

Indian (North American) 

Not stated 

Birthplace: 

Canadian 

British Isles and Commonwealth 

U. S. A. 

European 

Other 

Male 

2,551 

1,282 

585 

5 

46 

26 

607 

2,264 

154 

53 

63 

2 

15 

Female 

141 

. 7 8 

47 

10 

3 

3 

128 

6 

1 

3 

0 

3 

Citizenship: 

Canadian 

Other country 

Not stated 

Provincial Residence: 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 
Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta 

British Columbia 

Northwest Territories 

Male 

2,425 

40 

86 

30 

16 

10 

78 
• 2,043 

22 

2 

5 
38 

3 

6 
298 

Female 

137 

4 

2 
6 

12 

118 
1 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

2 

December, 1952 


